## BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 56 (THC)/2013 (M.A. No. 695 of 2015 & M.A. No. 1078/2015) And Original Application No. 57 (THC)/2013

## **IN THE MATTER OF:**

Satish Kumar Vs. Union of India & Ors.

Mahavir Singh Vs. Union of India & Ors.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE U.D. SALVI, JUDICIAL MEMBER

HON'BLE MR. RANJAN CHATTERJEE, EXPERT MEMBER

Original Application No. 56 (THC) of 2013:

Present: Applicant :Mr Junaid Nahvi, Adv.

Respondent No. 4& 5 :Mr. Vikas Garg, Special Counsel for Delhi Police For Respondent No. 1 & MCD :Mr Balendu Shekhar, Mr. Akshay Abrol, Advs.

For DDA :Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Mr. Kush Sharma and Mr. Anirudh Chadha,

Advs.

For Dept of Industries & SDM : Mr. D. Rajeshwar Rao and Mr. Charanjet Singh, Advs.

**DPCC** : Mr. B. Mahapatra, Adv. with Ms. Jgasa, LO

Respondent No. 14 : Mr. Ajit Kulshreshtra, Adv. For NDMC : Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv

**CPCB** :Mr. Rajkumar, Adv. with Ms. Niti Choudhary (LA)

Haryana and Haryana SPCB : Mr. Anil Grover, AAG with Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv. Mr.

Mishal Vij, Adv. and Mr. Saurabh Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Arora and Mr. Mr. Akhil Sibal, Advs. in M.A. No. 174/2016 and Mr. Akhand Pratap, Adv. In M. A. NO. 695 of 2015

Original Application No. 57 (THC) of 2013:

DPCC

Applicant Present: . Mr Devendr<mark>a P</mark>al <mark>Mann and Mr. A.R. Gupta, Adv</mark>s. Respondent No. 1

:Mr Rajesh K. Singh, Advs

:Mr. Rajiv Bansal, Mr. Kush Sharma and Mr. Anirudh Chadha, For DDA

Advs.

Dept of Industries & SDM : Mr. D. Rajeshwar Rao and Mr. Charanjet Singh, Advs.

For NDMC :Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv.

Haryana and Haryana SPCB : Mr. Anil Grover, AAG with Mr. Rahul Khurana, Adv. Mr.

Mishal Vij, Adv. and Mr. Saurabh Sachdeva, Adv. : Mr. B. Mahapatra, Adv. with Ms. Jgasa, LO

**CPCB** :Mr. Rajkumar, Adv. with Ms. Niti Choudhary (LA)

:Mr. Vikas Garg, Special Counsel for Delhi Police Respondent No. 4& 5

Date and Remarks	Orders of the Tribunal
Item No. 09 & 10 July 29, 2016	M. A. No. 1078 of 2015
	The applicant, owner of the property-Plot no. 20/6,
	Village Nilothi, Delhi has moved this application for de-
	sealing the property on the grounds that he has removed
	all scrap materials lying outside the property in question
	and the property is lying vacant without yielding any
	benefit and he shall not use it for any plastic waste
	business or anything prohibited by the law.

The applicant has no objection for grant of relief sought in the present application. Considering these submissions, we direct the Deputy Commissioner, North Delhi Municipal Corporation, Narala Zone to de-seal the said property.

In view of the above the M. A. No. 1078 of 2015 stands disposed of accordingly with no order as to cost.

The Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the original applicant seeks time. Copy of the order be given by dasti.

By consent, list these matters on 10th August, 2016.

....,JM (U.D. Salvi)

.....,EM (Ranjan Chatterjee)